
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

MILWAUKEE DIVISION 
 

JENNIFER ASSELIN, Individually and on Behalf 
of All Others Similarly Situated, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 vs. 
 
CENTRAL CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, and 
SYNCHRONY BANK 
 
  Defendants. 

)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)

Case No.: 17-cv-991 
 
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT  
 
 
 
Jury Trial Demanded 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. This class action seeks redress for collection practices that violate the Fair Debt 

Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 et seq. (the “FDCPA”) and Wisconsin Consumer Act, 

Ch. 421-427, Wis. Stats. (“WCA”). 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

2. The court has jurisdiction to grant the relief sought by the Plaintiff pursuant to 15 

U.S.C. § 1692k and 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1337. The court has supplemental jurisdiction over 

Plaintiff’s state law claims pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1367. Venue in this District is proper in that 

Defendant directed its collection efforts into the District. 

PARTIES 

3. Plaintiff Jennifer Asselin is an individual who resides in the Eastern District of 

Wisconsin (Milwaukee County). 

4. Plaintiff is a “consumer” as defined in the FDCPA, 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(3), in that 

Defendants sought to collect from Plaintiff a debt allegedly incurred for personal, family or 

household purposes, namely a personal PayPal Smart Connect credit account. 
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5. Defendant Central Credit Services, LLC (“CCS”) is a corporation with its 

principal place of business located at 9550 Regency Square Blvd, Suite 500, Jacksonville, 

Florida 32225. 

6. CCS does substantial business in Wisconsin. 

7. CCS is engaged in the business of a collection agency, using the mails and 

telephone to collect consumer debts originally owed to others. 

8. CCS is engaged in the business of collecting debts owed to others and incurred for 

personal, family or household purposes. CCS is a debt collector as defined in 15 U.S.C. § 1692a 

and Wis. Stat § 427.103(3). 

9. Defendant Synchrony Bank (hereinafter “Synchrony”) is a national bank with its 

primary place of business located at 170 West Election Road, Suite 125, Draper, UT 84020. 

10. Synchrony does substantial business in Wisconsin. 

11. Synchrony issues and services “PayPal Smart Connect” and numerous other brand 

credit cards around the world, including in Wisconsin. 

12. When attempting to collect debts in Wisconsin, Synchrony is a debt collector as 

defined in Wis. Stat § 427.103(3) Hartman v. Meridian Fin. Servs., 191 F. Supp. 2d 1031, 1048 

(W.D. Wis. 2002); (“Unlike the FDCPA, the Wisconsin Consumer Act does not provide 

exceptions to its general definition of a debt collector.”) 

FACTS 

13. On or about August 31, 2016, Synchrony mailed a debt collection letter to 

Plaintiff regarding an alleged debt owed to Synchrony. A copy of this letter is attached to this 

complaint as Exhibit A. 

14. Upon information and belief, Exhibit A is a form letter, generated by computer, 

and with the information specific to Plaintiff inserted by computer. 

Case 2:17-cv-00991-DEJ   Filed 07/18/17   Page 2 of 10   Document 1



 
 
3 

15. Exhibit A states: 

 

 
 

 

16. Exhibit A states that September 15, 2016 is the last day for payment and if 

Plaintiff pays by this date, she "may continue with the contract as though [she was] not late." 

17. On or about September 8, 2016, Synchrony mailed another debt collection letter 

to Plaintiff regarding the same alleged debt owed to Synchrony. A copy of this letter is attached 

to this complaint as Exhibit B. 

18. Upon information and belief, Exhibit B is a form letter, generated by computer, 

and with the information specific to Plaintiff inserted by computer. 

19. Exhibit B states: 

 

 

20. On or about September 29, 2016, Central Credit Services, LLC ("CCS") mailed a 

debt collection letter to Plaintiff regarding the same alleged debt owed to Synchrony, referred to 

in Exhibit A. A copy of this letter is attached to this complaint as Exhibit C. 

21. Exhibit C was the first letter that CCS sent to Plaintiff with respect to Plaintiff’s 

alleged Synchrony debt. 

22. Upon information and belief, Exhibit C is a form letter, generated by computer, 

and with the information specific to Plaintiff inserted by computer. 
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23. Exhibit C states: 

 

 

24. Exhibit C also states: 
 

 
25. Exhibit C, thus, represents that the debt had been accelerated and the full balance 

is now due.  

26. Despite Exhibit A’s statement that September 15, 2016 was the last day for 

payment to cure default and "continue with the contract as though you were not late," and despite 

Synchrony’s and CCS’s representations that the debt had been placed with CCS for collection 

(Exhibit C) and that the debt had been accelerated and the full balance was now due, on or 

around September 27, 2016, Synchrony sent Plaintiff an account statement for the same account, 

demanding a minimum payment of $344.00. A copy of this statement is attached to this 

complaint as Exhibit D. 

27. Synchrony’s representation in Exhibit A that the last day for payment to cure 

default is September 15, 2016 in order to continue with the contract as though Plaintiff was not 

late is false and misleading, especially when the consumer is subsequently presented with 

account statements requesting minimum payments lower than the total balance (Exhibit D). 

28. The unsophisticated consumer cannot determine whether the debt had been 

accelerated or not, or how much debt is actually due. Exhibit C seeks the entire amount of the 

debt, $2021.00, but Exhibit D seeks only $344.00. 

29. CCS and Synchrony both represented the amount of the debt in a way that was 

confusing to the unsophisticated consumer and/or misrepresented the amount of the debt. 
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30. Upon information and belief, CCS and Synchrony work in a scripted process to 

collect Synchrony debts such as Plaintiff’s. 

31. Upon information and belief, CCS is fully aware of the contents and 

representations in Exhibit A,  

32. Upon information and belief, CCS is fully aware that Synchrony sends Exhibit A 

to consumers approximately one month before CCS mails a letter in the form of Exhibit C. 

33. Upon information and belief, CCS is fully aware that Synchrony continues to 

send statements to consumers seeking a “minimum payment” and not representing that the entire 

balance is due. 

34. Plaintiff was confused by Exhibits A-D. 

35. The unsophisticated consumer would be confused by Exhibits A-D. 

36.  Plaintiff had to spend time and money investigating Exhibits A-D. 

37. Plaintiff had to take time to obtain and meet with counsel, including traveling to 

counsel’s office by car and its related expenses, including but not limited to the cost of gasoline 

and mileage, to advise Plaintiff on the consequences of Exhibits A-D. 

38. The FDCPA presumes that violations cause injury to consumers. Congress 

authorized an award of statutory damages for violations. 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a). 

39. Moreover, Congress has explicitly described the FDCPA as regulating “abusive 

practices” in debt collection. 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692(a) – 1692(e). Any person who receives a debt 

collection letter containing a violation of the FDCPA is a victim of abusive practices. See 15 

U.S.C. §§ 1692(e) (“It is the purpose of this subchapter to eliminate abusive debt collection 

practices by debt collectors, to insure that those debt collectors who refrain from using abusive 
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debt collection practices are not competitively disadvantaged, and to promote consistent State 

action to protect consumers against debt collection abuses”). 

40. 15 U.S.C. § 1692e generally prohibits “any false, deceptive, or misleading 

representation or means in connection with the collection of any debt.” 

41. 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(a) specifically prohibits “The false representation of – the 

character, amount, or legal status of any debt.” 

42. 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) specifically prohibits the “use of any false representation 

or deceptive means to collect or attempt to collect any debt.” 

43. 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a) requires: 

(a) Notice of debt; contents  
Within five days after the initial communication with a consumer in 
connection with the collection of any debt, a debt collector shall, unless 
the following information is contained in the initial communication or the 
consumer has paid the debt, send the consumer a written notice 
containing—  
 
(1) the amount of the debt;  
 

44. The FDCPA requires the debt collector to state the amount due on the date the 

collection letter is sent, “without “obscur[ing] it by adding confusing other information (or 

misinformation).” Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, Cobb, Nichols, & Clark, L.L.C., 214 

F.3d 872, 875-76 (7th Cir. 2000); Marshall-Mosby v. Corporate Receivables, Inc., 205 F.3d 323, 

326 (7th Cir. 2000); Bartlett v. Heibl, 128 F.3d 497, 500 (7th Cir. 1997).  

45. Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1)(j) states that a debt collector may not: “Claim, or attempt 

or threaten to enforce a right with knowledge or reason to know that the right does not exist.” 

46. Wis. Stat. § 427.104(1)(L) states that a debt collector may not: “Threaten action 

against the customer unless like action is taken in regular course or is intended with respect to 

the particular debt.” 

Case 2:17-cv-00991-DEJ   Filed 07/18/17   Page 6 of 10   Document 1



 
 
7 

COUNT I  – FDCPA 

47. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the allegations 

contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint. 

48. This claim is brought against Defendant CCS. 

49. CCS represented to Plaintiff and class members that their Synchrony accounts had 

been accelerated by seeking to collect the entire balance and not just the amount actually due. 

50. Prior to sending Exhibit C, which demands payment of the balance of the PayPal 

credit account, CCS was aware that Synchrony would continue to send statements seeking a 

“minimum payment” lower than the balance. 

51. At the time it sent Exhibit C to the class, CCS knew that Synchrony would 

continue to send class members account statements seeking a “minimum payment” lower than 

the account balance. 

52. CCS made false, misleading and confusing representations about the amount of 

the debt. 

53. CCS’s conduct violates 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692e, 1692e(10), 1692g and 1692g(a). 

COUNT II -- WCA 

54. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the allegations 

contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint. This claim is brought against both 

defendants. 

55. Unlike the FDCPA, the WCA’s debt collection provisions apply to original 

creditors who are attempting to collect their own debts. Wis. Stat. § 427.103(3) (“‘Debt 

collector’ means any person engaging, directly or indirectly, in debt collection, and includes any 

person who sells, or offers to sell, forms represented to be a collection system, device or scheme, 
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intended or calculated to be used to collect claims. The term does not include a printing company 

engaging in the printing and sale of forms.”). 

56. Original creditors, including Synchrony, are debt collectors under the WCA. Wis. 

Stat. § 427.103; Hartman, 191 F. Supp. 2d at 1048. 

57. In Exhibit C, CCS represented to Plaintiff and class members that their Synchrony 

accounts had been accelerated so that the entire balance was due. 

58. In fact, when CCS sent Exhibit C, CCS and Synchrony both knew that Synchrony 

would continue to send class members account statements seeking a minimum payment of less 

than the entire balance. 

59. CCS’s and Synchrony’s conduct violates the Wisconsin Consumer Act, Wis. Stat. 

§§ 427.104(1)(j) and 427.104(1)(L). 

COUNT III -- FDCPA 

60. Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the allegations 

contained in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint. This claim is brought against both 

defendants. 

61. Exhibits A and C provide facially conflicting deadlines for payment. 

62. CCS’s and Synchrony’s conduct violates the Wisconsin Consumer Act, Wis. Stat. 

§§ 427.104(1)(h) and 427.104(1)(L). 

CLASS ALLEGATIONS 

63. Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of a Class, consisting of (a) all natural 

persons in the State of Wisconsin (b) who were sent a collection letter in the form of Exhibit A, 

(c) and subsequently were sent a letter in the form of Exhibit C, (d), and subsequently were sent 

an Synchrony statement such as Exhibit D, (e) seeking less than the full balance of the account 
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(f) for an alleged debt incurred for personal, family or household purposes, (g) on or after 

November 14, 2015, (h) that were not returned by the postal service. 

64. The Class is so numerous that joinder is impracticable. Upon information and 

belief, there are more than 50 members of the Class. 

65. There are questions of law and fact common to the members of the class, which 

common questions predominate over any questions that affect only individual class members.  

The predominant common question is whether Exhibits A, C and D violate the FDCPA and/or 

the WCA. 

66. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class members.  All are based on 

the same factual and legal theories. 

67. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately represent the interests of the Class members. 

Plaintiff has retained counsel experienced in consumer credit and debt collection abuse cases. 

68. A class action is superior to other alternative methods of adjudicating this dispute.   

Individual cases are not economically feasible. 

JURY DEMAND 

69. Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that the Court enter judgment in favor of Plaintiff and 

the Class and against Defendants for: 

(a) actual damages; 

(b) statutory damages;   

(c) attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses and costs of suit; and 

(d) such other or further relief as the Court deems proper. 
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Dated:  July 18, 2017 

 
  ADEMI & O’REILLY, LLP 
 
  By: /s/ John D. Blythin   
  Shpetim Ademi (SBN 1026973) 
  John D. Blythin (SBN 1046105) 
  Mark A. Eldridge (SBN 1089944) 
  Denise L. Morris (SBN 1097911) 
  3620 East Layton Avenue 
  Cudahy, WI 53110 
  (414) 482-8000 
  (414) 482-8001 (fax) 
  sademi@ademilaw.com 
  jblythin@ademilaw.com 
  meldridge@ademilaw.com 
  dmorris@ademilaw.com 
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SYNCHRONY BANK
P.O. BOX 965004
ORLANDO, FL 32896-5004

August 31, 2016

JENNIFER ASSELIN
3319 E MALLORY AVE 12310

CUDAHY WI 53110-2218 C309

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT

RE: PayPaITM Smart Connect
Account Number Ending In: 8085

Dear Jennifer Asselin,

September 15, 2016 is the LAST DAY FOR PAYMENT.
$145.00 is the AMOUNT NOW DUE.

You are late in making your payment(s). If you pay the AMOUNT NOW DUE (above) by the LAST DAY FOR
PAYMENT (above), you may continue with the contract as though you were not late, Payment should be
sent to us at the address set forth below. If you do not pay by this date, we may exercise our rights under
the law,

SYNCHRONY BANK
PO BOX 960080
ORLANDO, FL 32896-0080

Sincerely,

SYNCHRONY BANK
1-866-899-6190

Case 2:17-cv-00991-DEJ Filed 07/18/17 Page 2 of 3 Document 1-1
5484 9263 1000 0000 C8556 6244 FN00012310

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
Account is owned by SYNCHRONY BANK
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SYNCHRONY BANK
P.O. Box 965004
Orlando, FL 32896-5004

09/08/2016

JENNIFER ASSELIN
3319 E MALLORY AVE
CUDAHY WI 53110-2218

.1.-11111.1111111.1.9.1111.111119.411.1.1.11.1.1101111.11.11

Account Number Ending In: 8085

0

Dear JENNIFER ASSELIN,
(3,

SYNCHRONY BANK Pay Pal Smart Connect
PO BOX 960080
ORLANDO, FL 32896-0080

7 If you have any questions, please call the phone number listed below.

Sincerely,

SYNCHRONY BANK
1-866-899-6190

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
Account is owned by SYNCHRONY BANK
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This is a notice regarding your delinquent PayPalTm Smart Connect account.

You have been sent several notices that your account is past due. If you are experiencing financial difficulties,
please call us to discuss payment options.

If you fail to send at least a minimum payment by the next payment due date on your statement to

prevent your account from going further delinquent, your account will be reviewed for placement
with a Collection Agency for further collections.

-0

You may call us toll free at. 1-866-899-6190. You have the option to pay your bill online. It is private and
secure.

0

Log-on to: www.paypal.corn

Mail payments to:
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Return Mail Only Do not send mail to this address

Central Credit Services LLC
Dept-01
PO Box 1022 20 Corporate Hills Dr. Saint Charles, MO 63301-3749
Wixom MI 48393-1022 Toll Free: 877-861-1415
CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED

Hours of Operation:
7am 9pm M-Th. CT 7am 4pm Fri & Sat CT

7am to 12pm Sun CT

September 29, 2016

Account Mformation
Creditor: Synchrony Bank

Il'HIIIII1PIII°101191111111"0111inilPI'lh11111"h Re: PayPalTM Smart Connect Credit Card Account
Jennifer Asselin Account XXXXXXXXX085
3319 E MALLORY AVE Central Credit Services 639
CUDAHY WI 53110-2218 Balance Due: $2,021.00

Dear Jennifer Asselin

Our client Synchrony Bank has placed your PayPal TM Smart Connect Credit Card Account with our office due to
non-payment. Please contact this office at 877-861-1415 to resolve this matter. Our office is interested in working
with you and has several payment options available to meet your current financial needs.

You may also access your account information online at: www.paypal.com

This communication is frern a debt collector. This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will
be used for that purpose. Calls to or from this company may be monitored or recorded.

The preceding information does not affect your rights set forth below:
Unless you notify this office within 30 days after receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt, or any
portion thereof, this office will assume this debt is valid. if you notify this office in writing within 30 days after
receiving this notice that you dispute the validity of this debt, or any portion thereof, this office will obtain verification
of the debt or obtain a copy of a judgment and mail you a copy of such judgment or verification. If you request of
this office in writing within 30 days after receiving this notice, this office will provide you with the name and address
of the original creditor, if different from the current creditor.

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT

2900NRAD MARC 1_235214299
Amount Due: 2,021.00

Account Information Amount Paid

Creditor. Synchrony Bank 1111••1111•
Re: PayPaITSmart Connect Credit Card Account
Account 85 Jennifer Asselin
Central Credit Services 639
Balance Due: $2, 021.00 3319 E MALLORY AVE

CUDAHY WI 53110-2218

Synchrony Bank/PayPal Smart Connect
PO Box 960080
Orlando, FL 32896-0080

Case 2:17-cv-00991-DEJ Filed 07/18/17 Pane 2 of 2 Document 1-3
Central Credit Services LLC 20 Corporate Hills Dr. Saint Charles, MO 63301-3 i49

Hours of Operation: Mon through Thu: 8 am to 9pm CT Fri: 8am to 5 pm CT Saturday: 8am to 12pm CT 877-861-1415
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Pay11,7f.Smart
Connect

PayPi7imart JENNIFER ASSELIN Visit us at www.paypal.com
Account Number 8085 PayPal Credit Services: 1-866-899-6190Connect

Summary of Account Activity Payment Information
Previous Balance $1.942.02 New Balance $2,021 191
+ Fees Charged $35.00 Amount Past Due $244.00
+ Interest Charges $44.17 Total Minimum Payment Due $344 00

New Balance $2,021.19 Overlimit Amount $421 19

Payment Due Date 10/20/2016

Credit Limit $1, 600.00 Late Payment Warning: If we do not receive your Total
Available Credit $0 00 Minimum Payment Due by the Payment Due Date listed above,
Statement Closing Date 09/27/2016 you may have to pay a late fee up to $35.00
Days in Billing Cycle 30 Minimum Payment Warning: If you make only the minimum

payment each period, you will pay more in interest and it will
take you longer to pay off your balance For example:

If you make no You will pay off And you will end
additional charges the balance up paying an

using this card shown or this estimated total
and each month slatemeri IT of

you pay about

Only the minimum 8 years $4, 221 00

payment

If you would like information about credit counseling
services, call 1-877-302-8775.

Transaction Summary 1!, r'.11.
Tran Date Post Date Reference Number Description of Transaction or Credit Amount I:' ill. •!:1-• ll

FEES li. .:1r, IiIi:i
09/20 09/20 LATE FEE $35 00 i'. I I

1.• .i, .1.,
TOTAL FEES FOR THIS PERIOD $35.00 j:,
INTEREST CHARGED 111: ;::11i

09/27 09/27 INTEREST CHARGE ON PURCHASES $44 17
'III •.:I
Ir:

TOTAL INTEREST FOR THIS PERIOD $44.17 1.:'•,

1 1. 11 1.,,.2016 Totals Year-to-Date

Total Fees Charged in 2016 $95 DO LI i!
III ei 1.; III:Total Interest Charged in 2016 $365 93 l''''T

Total Interest Paid in 2016 $232 68 HT' ....I 1'i..i.•i.i' l•.

Interest Charge Calculation

Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) 15 the annual interest rate on your account

Expiration Annual Balance Subject Interest

Type of Balance Date Percentage Rate to Interest Rate Charge
Regular Purchase NA 27.24% (v) $1 972.54 $44 17

(v) Variable Rate

PAYMENT DUE BY 5 P.M. (ET) ON THE DUE DATE.
NOTICE: We may convert your payment into an electronic debit See reverse for details, Billing Rights Information and other

important information.

5484 0012 AVH 1 7 25 160927 E X PAGE 1 of 3 9263 1000 PPO8 01825484 89617

Detach and mail this portion with your check Do not include any correspondence with your check. —1

Pa),Parsmart Account Number: 8085

Connect Total Minimum Amount Payment Due Overlimit New Balance

_Paymr.nt Doe: Past Dile _Date_ ..1_ __Amount_
$344.00 I $244 OD 10/20/2016 I $421 19 $2, 021.19 J

Payment Enclosed. Cs
Please use blue or black ink
Save a stamp, pay on-line at

www.paypal.com New address or email? Print Changes on back

JENNIFER ASSELIN 89657

33195 MALLORY AVE C309

CUDAHY WI 53110-2218 Make Payment to. PAYPAL CREDIT SVCS/SYNCB
PO BOX 960080
ORLANDO. FL 32896-0080
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Customer Service: For account informahon, call the number on the front of this statement. For Hearing or Speech disabibtes use a TRS. I
You may also mail questions (but not payments) to PD. Box 965004, Orlando, FL 32996-5004 Please include your account number on any
correspondence you send lo us

Payments: Send payments to the address hsted on the remit portion of this statement or pay online
lig Notice:See below for your Billing Rights and other important information Telephoning about billing error; will not preserve your rights under federal

law To preserve your rights, please write to OW Billing Inquiries Address, P 0 Box 965003, Orlando, FL32896-5003..

Purchases, returns, and payments made lust prior to billing date may not appear until next month's statement When you provide a check as

payment, you authorize us either to use Mforrnation from your check to make a one-kne electronic fund transfer from your accountor to process the
I payment as a check transaction When we use information horn your check to make an electronic fund transfer, funds may be withdrawn from your

account as soon as the same day we receive your payment, and you will not receive your check back from your financial institution. You may
choose not to have your payment collected electronically by sending your payment (with the payment stub), in your own envelope not,
the enclosed window envelope, addressed to: P.O. Box 530993, Atlanta, GA 30353-0993 and not the PaymentAddress.,

What To Do If You Think You Find A Mistake On Your Statement tendered as full satisfaction of a disputed amount, or (ii) is tendered with

If you think there is an error on your statement, write to us at the other conditions or *nations ("Disputed Payments"), must be mailed or

Billing Inquiries Address of delivered to us at P 0 Box 965003, Orlando, FL 32896-5003.
Synch rony Bank Credits To Your Account: An amount shown in parenthesisor.

PC Box 965003, Orlando, FL 32896-5003 preceded by a minus sign is a credit or credit balance unless,
al In your letter, give us the following information: otherwise indicated, Credits will be applied to your previous balance,

Account information Your name and account number immediately upon receipt, but will noi satisfy any required payment that
Dollar amount The dollar amount of the suspected error. may beclue.;
Description of Problem. If you think there is an error on your bill, Credit Reports AndAccount Information: If you believe that we have

describe what you believe is wrong and why you believe it is a mistake, reported inaccurate information about you to a consumer reporting
You must contact us within 60 days after the error appeared on your agency, please contact us at PO Box 965005, Orlando, FL 32896- I

statement, 5005 In doing so, please identify the inaccurate information and tellus, 4

You must notify us of any potential errors in writing You may call us, why you believe it is incorrect If you have a copy of the credit report that

but if you do we are not required to investigate any potential errors and includes the inaccurate informahon, please include a copy of that report.
you may have to pay the amount in question We may report information about your account to credit bureaus Late

--4 While we investigate whether or not there has been an error, the payments, missed payments, or other defaults on your account may be

following are true, reflected in your credit report
We cannot try to collect the amount in queshon, or report you as Balance Subject To Interest Charge Calculation

delinquent on that amount Method 20 (Daily Balance method): We figure the interest charge .on,

gra The charge in question may remain on your statement, and we may your account by applying the periodic rale to the "dairy balance” ofyour.
continue io charge you interest on that amount. But, if we determine that account for each day in the billing cycle We then add the interest to the

we made a mistake, you will not have to pay the amount in question or daily balance To get the 'daily balance" we take the beginning balance

any interest or other fees related to that amount of your account each day (which includes unpaid interest), add anytiew.

While you do not have to pay the amount in question, you are charges and applicable fees, and subtract any payments or credits This
......4i44 responsible tot the remainder of your balance gives us the daily balance Any daily balance of less than zero willbe.
!L.! We can apply any unpaid amount against your credit limit, treated as zero A separate daily balance will be calculated for each
17-•° Your Rights If You Are Dissatisfied Vifith Your Credit Card Purchases balance kpe on your account. The balance(s) shown in the Interest

If you are dissatisfied with the goods or services that you have Charges section of this statement is the sum of the daily balancesfor,
Ill.7. purchased with your credit card, and you have tried in good faith to each day in the billing cycle divided by the number of days in ihe billing

correct the problem with the merchant, you may have the right not to cycle. I
RE
snag pay the remaining amount due on the purchase Contacting PayPal or filing a claim through any of PayPal's dispute
er, To use this right, all of the following must be true: resolution process will not result in an inquiry being placed withus.

1 The purchase must have been made in your home state or wifihn regarding youraccount.
100 miles of your current mailing address, and the purchase price must Bankruptcy Notice: If you file bankruptcy you must send us notice,.A-• have been more than $50 (Note: Neither of these are necessary if your including account number and all information related to the proceeding
purchase was based on an advertisement we mailed to you, or if we to the following address. Synchrony Bank, Attn. Bankruptcy Dept., P.O.
own the company that sold you the goods or services.) Box 965060, 'Orlando, FL 32896-5060

2 You must have used your credit card for the purchase. Purchases Your account is owned and serviced by Synchrony Bank
made with cash advances from an ATM or with a check that accesses

your credit card account do not qualify.
3 You must not yet have fully paid for the purchase
If all of the cntena above are met and you are still dissatisfied with the

purchase, contact us in writing at
SynchronyBank,
P 0 Box 965003, Orlando, FL 32896-5003
While we investigate, the same rules apply to the disputed amount as

discussed above After we finioh our investigation, we will tell you our

decision At thal point, if we think you owe an amount and you donot.

pay we may report you as delinquent
Information About Payments: You may at any time pay, in whole or

in part, the total unpaid balance without any additional chargefor,I

prepayment. Payments received after 5:00 RM (ET) on any day willbe.
credited as of the next day Credit to your Account may be delayedup,
to five days if payment (a) is not received at the Payment Address, (b)
is not made in US dollars drawn on a U.S financial institution located
in the U.S., (c) is not accompanied by the remittance coupon attached
io your statement, (d) contains more than one payment or remittance

coupon, (e) is not received in the remittance envelope provided or (f)
includes staples, paper clips, tape, a folded check, Or correspondence of
any iype Conditional Payments, All written communications concerning
disputed amounts, including any check or other payment instrument
that (i) indicates that the payment constitutes 'payment in fulr oris.

01MZ6484 2 06/16/14

h

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any informafion obtained will be used for that purpose. I

"By providing a telephone number on your account, you consent to Synchrony Bank and any other owner or servicer of your account contacting
you about your account, including using any contact information or cell phone numbers you provide, and you consent to the use of any automatic a

telephone dialing system and/or an artificial or prerecorded voice when contacting you, even if you are charged for the call under your phone plan.

For changes of address. phone number and/or email, please check the box and print the changes below.

Street

Ei Address
City,State,
ZIP
Phone
Email Flume Phone tt Business Phone "Cell or other phone EmailAddress:

we can use to contact you

By providing your email address, you agree to receive email communicafions about your account and
also give pent21q7-Yevat30991LDES reifI ted5017118/17 Page 3 of 3 Document 1-4
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
for the 

Eastern District of Wisconsin 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Plaintiff(s) ) 

v. ) Civil Action No. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Defendant(s) ) 

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION 

To: (Defendant’s name and address) 

A lawsuit has been filed against you. 

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you receive it) – or 60 days if you are 

the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 

12(a)(2) or (3) – you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s attorney, whose 

name and address are: 

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.  

You also must file your answer or motion with the court. 

STEPHEN C. DRIES, CLERK OF COURT 

Date: 
Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk 

Case 2:17-cv-00991-DEJ   Filed 07/18/17   Page 1 of 2   Document 1-6

 
JENNIFER ASSELIN

17-cv-991

CENTRAL CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, and  
SYNCHRONY BANK

CENTRAL CREDIT SERVICES, LLC 
c/o C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 
8020 Excelsior Dr. Ste. 200 
Madison, WI 53717 

John D. Blythin 
Ademi & O'Reilly, LLP 
3620 East Layton Avenue 
Cudahy, WI 53110
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Civil Action No.  

PROOF OF SERVICE 

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(l)) 
 

 This summons and the attached complaint for (name of individual and title, if any): 

 
 

were received by me on (date)  . 
 

☐  I personally served the summons and the attached complaint on the individual at (place): 

 
 

 on (date)  ; or 
 

☐  I left the summons and the attached complaint at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name) 

 

 , a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,  
 

on (date)  , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or 
 

☐  I served the summons and the attached complaint on (name of individual)  
 

who is designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)  
 

 on (date)  ; or 
 

☐  I returned the summons unexecuted because  ; or 
 

☐  Other (specify):  
 

 . 
 

My fees are $  for travel and $  for services, for a total of $  
 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true. 

 

 

Date:      

   Server’s signature 

    

 

   Printed name and title 

    

 

 

 

   Server’s address 

 

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc.: 

Case 2:17-cv-00991-DEJ   Filed 07/18/17   Page 2 of 2   Document 1-6
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AO 440 (Rev. 06/12) Summons in a Civil Action 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
for the 

Eastern District of Wisconsin 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Plaintiff(s) ) 

v. ) Civil Action No. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Defendant(s) ) 

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION 

To: (Defendant’s name and address) 

A lawsuit has been filed against you. 

Within 21 days after service of this summons on you (not counting the day you receive it) – or 60 days if you are 

the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described in Fed. R. Civ. P. 

12(a)(2) or (3) – you must serve on the plaintiff an answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or the plaintiff’s attorney, whose 

name and address are: 

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.  

You also must file your answer or motion with the court. 

STEPHEN C. DRIES, CLERK OF COURT 

Date: 
Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk 
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JENNIFER ASSELIN

17-cv-991

CENTRAL CREDIT SERVICES, LLC, and  
SYNCHRONY BANK

SYNCHRONY BANK 
170 West Election Road, Suite 125 
Draper, UT 84020

John D. Blythin 
Ademi & O'Reilly, LLP 
3620 East Layton Avenue 
Cudahy, WI 53110
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Civil Action No.  

PROOF OF SERVICE 

(This section should not be filed with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(l)) 
 

 This summons and the attached complaint for (name of individual and title, if any): 

 
 

were received by me on (date)  . 
 

☐  I personally served the summons and the attached complaint on the individual at (place): 

 
 

 on (date)  ; or 
 

☐  I left the summons and the attached complaint at the individual’s residence or usual place of abode with (name) 

 

 , a person of suitable age and discretion who resides there,  
 

on (date)  , and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or 
 

☐  I served the summons and the attached complaint on (name of individual)  
 

who is designated by law to accept service of process on behalf of (name of organization)  
 

 on (date)  ; or 
 

☐  I returned the summons unexecuted because  ; or 
 

☐  Other (specify):  
 

 . 
 

My fees are $  for travel and $  for services, for a total of $  
 

 I declare under penalty of perjury that this information is true. 

 

 

Date:      

   Server’s signature 

    

 

   Printed name and title 

    

 

 

 

   Server’s address 

 

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc.: 
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